## The Corporation of the City of Kenora

## **By-Law Number 4 - 2024**

## A By-Law to Authorize the Execution of a Termination Agreement between the Corporation of the City of Kenora and the Northern Ontario Heritage Fund Corporation

Whereas Council authorized a conditional contribution agreement on January 20, 2022 and amended May 6, 2022; and

Whereas the City has carried out a portion of the project and NOHFC has disbursed \$88,812.77 in eligible project costs; and

Whereas the City requires more time to develop relationships with First Nations communities to advance further project development; and

Whereas the Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora deems it necessary and expedient to execute a termination agreement between the Northern Ontario Heritage Fund Corporation and The Corporation of the City of Kenora to cancel the balance of the work for this project;

Now Therefore the Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora hereby enacts as follows:-

- That authorization is hereby given for the City of Kenora to enter into a termination agreement with the Northern Ontario Heritage Fund Corporation for the balance of this project.
- That the Mayor and Clerk be and are hereby authorized to execute an Agreement on behalf of the City of Kenora in accordance with the terms and conditions set out therein and to affix the Seal of the Corporation thereto.
- 3. That this by-law shall come into force and be in effect from and after the final passing thereof.

By-law read a First & Second Time this 16<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2024

By-law read a Third & Final Time this 16<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2024

The Corporation of the City of Kenora:
Andrew Poirier, Mayor

Heather Pihulak, City Clerk